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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr David Jardine

	Scheme
	BT Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent 
	British Telecommunications plc (BT)


Subject

Mr Jardine’s complaint against BT is that their review of their original decision not to award him an incapacity pension was flawed.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination  and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against BT because they made their decision following the review based on an incomplete and insufficient report by Dr Sheard.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Jardine joined BT in 1989 as an engineer until his service was terminated in December 2004. 
2. Prior to his dismissal Mr Jardine had a prolonged absence from work due to anxiety and depression. 
3. Dr Beastall determined that he did not meet the criteria for medical retirement on 14 June 2004. He was subsequently examined and a report was obtained by BT from Dr Kinniburgh, a staff grade psychiatrist in November 2004.

4. BT informed Mr Jardine on 10 December 2004 that he was being dismissed on the grounds of incapacity. He was aged 39 at the time of his dismissal. Dr Beastall commented that Dr Kinniburg’s report did not alter his previous view about his suitability for an incapacity pension. 

5. Mr Jardine appealed the decision not to award him an incapacity pension and this appeal was subsequently rejected by BT.
6. Mr Jardine is currently 48 years old and has 12 years to go before the Scheme normal retirement age 60.

7. Mr Jardine’s original complaint to this office was that BT had refused to grant him an incapacity pension.  BT had declined his original claim on the grounds that he suffered from a condition where improvement was the norm. 

8. The senior investigator from this office who investigated the original complaint concluded that as two psychiatrists had indicated that Mr Jardine was not fit enough to return to work and because BT made their decision on the premise that he might recover at some point in the future, this was a decision that no reasonable decision maker could have reached. 

9. The senior investigator said that BT should review their original decision. He pointed out that they should arrange for all the available medical evidence to be considered by a medical adviser appointed by BT who was not previously involved in the case. 

10. BT agreed to carry out a review and wrote to Dr Sheard, Consultant Occupational Physician on 7 July 2010 saying,
“ …it has been determined that the question of whether Mr Jardine should have been granted medical retirement in December 2004 should be referred to a BT medical advisor with no previous involvement in the case…
Scope of this request 

… There has been disagreement between us and Mr Jardine’s solicitor’s as to whether material postdating December 2004 should be put before you for the purposes of you expressing your opinion. The senior investigator at the Pensions Ombudsman has asked that we provide you with all of Mr Jardine’s medical records and allow you to make your own judgment as to whether medical records and reports postdating Mr Jardine’s dismissal are relevant to the question you are determining…

You are requested to address the following issue:

In your opinion, having regard to the material before you, was Mr Jardine likely to be PERMANENTLY  unable to give regular and efficient service in the duties of his post as at December 2004?..”
11. In his covering letter to BT of 20 July 2010, Dr Sheard said,

“Thank you for your ….instruction to consider all of Mr Jardine’s medical records and to make my own judgement as to whether the medical records and the reports postdating Mr Jardine’s dismissal are relevant to the question you pose.”
12. In his attached report Dr Sheard said,

“I am required to advise on whether Mr Jardine was likely to be permanently unable to give regular and efficient service in his post as at December 2004.

In considering such applicants I do so on an individual basis and recommendations are based on the balance of probabilities. I am looking for reasonable objective medical evidence that the applicant,

· has a recognised medical condition.

· that this condition renders them incapable of their normal duties.

· that despite appropriate treatment the resulting incapacity from work is likely to be permanent. 

In other words both the ill health and the ill capacity for work must be likely to present until the normal pension age of 60 years.

When I consider applications before all evidence based treatments have taken place account is taken of 

· the likely effect of possible treatments on the incapacitating effect of the applicants’ medical condition.

· the likely outcome to treatment.

· the prospect of the treatment taking place before the normal pension age and whether the treatment will result in improved functional capabilities sufficient to allow a return to work.

The medical evidence available on file clearly demonstrates that as of December 2004 Mr Jardine was unfit for work because of ill health. The nature of his condition was such that spontaneous improvement might have been expected in the 21 years to normal retirement age although the level of improvement was unclear. This advice is based upon Mr Jardine’s previous history of similar ill health with a good response to treatment in time.

The only report from a specialist psychiatrist, dated 11 December 2003, is most positive with regard to Mr Jardine’s health and proposed treatments indicating that the same is anticipated to improve his health sufficiently to allow return to work.

Unfortunately at review by the occupational health provider in May 2004 it becomes clear that the treatment plan has not been implemented and, as a result …Mr Jardine’s health has not improved. The occupational health provider indicates that in the absence of such treatment options being ineffective or being advised that they are not longer likely to be effective that Mr Jardine’s ill health cannot be deemed to be permanent.

The staff grade psychiatrist’s report dated 18 November 2004 paints a much poorer picture.  Unfortunately although Mr Jardine is on high doses of treatment for anxiety and depression and has…attended all his psychological treatment sessions it does not advise what medications he has had or is on, nor does it provide detail with regard to  psychological treatment sessions. In the circumstances it is unclear to me whether there have been significant changes in treatments which have been ineffective since the original consultant psychiatrist report …The staff grade psychiatrist goes on to indicate that he is no longer optimistic that Mr Jardine will be fit to return to work in a reasonable short time frame and that there are no other alternative therapies which Mr Jardine is likely to benefit from. Once more the rationale for this advice and the significant change in prognosis is not explained. 

Unfortunately the most recent specialist registrar report dated January 2007 although providing more detail with regards to Mr Jardine’s health and employment does not provide details with regards to any medical treatments in the intervening period which would allow me to understand whether he had exhausted all reasonable treatments or why such treatments were unlikely to be effective before his normal pensionable age of 60…

Whilst…I might now, be persuaded that his ill health was both permanent and likely to permanently prevent him from returning to his work I am not, even on the balance of probabilities, persuaded that it was reasonable to conclude that the criteria of permanence was established as of December 2004.

On the basis of the evidence held in December 2004 I would not have been minded to support the contention Mr Jardine’s significant ill health would not have responded to further possible treatment options including a change in medication, taking therapy such as cognitive behavioural therapy and would have expected these treatments to have taken place before his normal pensionable age and to have had an effect sufficient to allow a return to his place of work with adjustments at least of a temporary nature.”
13. After reviewing their decision BT concluded that Mr Jardine was not entitled to an incapacity pension.  

Scheme Provisions 
14. BT Pension Scheme Rules effective from 25 March 2009
“Part 1 Definitions and Contributions 

1. Meaning of words used

“Incapacity” means incapacity that entitles the Member to retirement under the Employer’s medical retirement procedure or would have done had the member been in service, provided that:

(I)The Trustees have obtained evidence from a registered practitioner that the Member is (and will continue to be) incapable of carrying on the Member’s occupation because of physical or mental impairment; and

(11)The Member has in fact ceased to carry on the Member’s    occupation.
5. Early Retirement

5.1 Medical Early Retirement after 2 years Qualifying Service 
A Member who leaves Service before Normal Pension Age with at least 2 years’ Qualifying Service and who is certified by the Employer as having been retired under the Employer’s medical retirement procedure may choose an immediate pension ( but not before Minimum Pension Age, unless the Member is suffering from incapacity)…” 
15. To qualify under BT’s medical retirement procedure, BT has to be satisfied that the employee is “likely, through physical or mental disablement, to be permanently unable to give regular and efficient service in the duties of his/her grade.”

Summary of Mr Jardine’s position  
16. There is no requirement in the Scheme rules that Dr Sheard as part of his review must consider appropriate treatments and its effect on his permanence of incapacity. 

17. Based on Dr Sheard’s report, BT decided that his application would not be considered further. However, Dr Sheard had disregarded the reports of the staff-grade psychiatrist and the specialist registrar who both indicated that he had received treatment for his condition, but was permanently unable to give regular and efficient service in the duties of his post.  For Dr Sheard to disregard these reports on the basis that it was unclear whether all possible treatments had been exhausted and that Mr Jardine’s condition might improve essentially means that his decision was one that no reasonable decision maker would make. 
18. Given the background to his case, i.e. his claim has been reviewed by BT following their original decision to refuse the incapacity pension; the Ombudsman should reverse the decision of BT as opposed to remitting it back to them for further reconsideration.  

Summary of BT’s position  
19. It would be inappropriate for the Ombudsman to revisit the previous decision taken by BT and to make a finding of maladministration against them. This is because they had complied with the previous request from the senior investigator to review their original decision and the terms of the review as proposed by the senior investigator was put to Dr Sheard by BT for him to consider.

20. The proposal by the senior investigator that all the evidence be considered by a medical adviser as part of the review cannot reasonably be taken to mean that yet further evidence should be sought by Dr Sheard from a doctor who had seen Mr Jardine several years prior. This would also have gone beyond the terms of the review as proposed by the senior investigator and what was required under BT’s medical retirement procedure. 

21. Criticism of Dr Sheard’s reasoning as set out in his report fails to recognise his expertise in occupational medicine and assessing fitness for work. It was his professional view that based on the evidence that Mr Jardine had not met the criteria for an incapacity pension. It is not for the Ombudsman to agree or disagree with the medical views of medical professionals such as Dr Sheard.
22. Dr Sheard says in his report that it would not be reasonable to conclude as at December 2004 that Mr Jardine was incapable of returning to work. His observations as to the current position are not relevant to the issue he was addressing. 

23. Dr Sheard makes it clear in his report that the question he was addressing was whether Mr Jardine was permanently unable to give regular and efficient service in his post as at December 2004, his date of leaving.  For the purposes of this test, permanent means to the Scheme’s normal retirement age of 60. This was the correct test to apply under BT’s medical retirement procedure and it was the test he was directed to apply by BT.

24. Rule 5.1 sets out the criteria to be met for Mr Jardine’s medical retirement. It says that his condition must be assessed at the time of his leaving service in accordance with the conditions of the medical retirement procedure. 
25. BT were only obliged to consider Mr Jardine’s incapacity at his date of leaving and evidence as to his subsequent condition was therefore irrelevant to that assessment.

26. Dr Sheard indicated in his report of 20 July 2010 that it would not have been reasonable to conclude that Mr Jardine was incapable of returning to work as at December 2004. 
Conclusions

27. BT say that they would not have agreed to review their original decision had they known it could lead to a further complaint being raised by Mr Jardine  and would have insisted on a determination from the Pension Ombudsman. However, regardless of whether they agreed to review the case or were directed to do so by the Ombudsman, or irrespective of whether or not Dr Sheard had reviewed Mr Jardine’s case in accordance with the terms proposed by the senior investigator; Mr Jardine could still have made a fresh complaint and I can legitimately consider it. A  fresh decision was to be made, and if there was any flaw in the process that would lead to a new complaint. So it would make no difference whether the original complaint to this office was dealt with by resolution or by determination. It was still open for Mr Jardine to make a fresh complaint if he was still unhappy with the outcome of that revised decision.    The Scheme rules provide for an incapacity pension to be paid to Scheme members if the criteria regarding incapacity have been met. At the time of Mr Jardine’s dismissal in 2004, determining whether this is so is a question of fact for BT as employer. 

28. BT considered Mr Jardine’s original application for an incapacity pension as at December 2004, the date that he was dismissed on the grounds of incapacity. This was in accordance with Rule 5.1 of the Scheme rules and the conditions of the medical retirement procedure. Therefore any subsequent review of that decision by BT must be based on whether or not Mr Jardine’s medical condition in December 2004 made him incapacitated.  BT were only responsible for considering his application as at this date and therefore any issue of whether or not he became eligible after 2004 is irrelevant.  
29. There are certain well-established principles which BT are expected to follow in the decision making process and it is against these that the decision making process must be assessed. Briefly, they:

must take into account all relevant matters and no irrelevant ones;

must direct themselves correctly in law;

must ask themselves the correct questions;
must not arrive at a perverse decision.
30. The fundamental issue in deciding whether or not BT had properly considered the review of Mr Jardine’s claim for an incapacity pension is the matter of untried treatments. Mr Jardine says that there was no requirement in the Scheme rules for “appropriate treatment” to be considered as suggested by Dr Sheard in his report. He also says that it was inappropriate for Dr Sheard to speculate what Mr Jardine’s condition would have been had he received certain types of treatment.

31. There are no specific references to the consideration of untried treatments in relation to incapacity within the Scheme rules. However, treatment (tried and untried) is an important factor in determining whether or not it is likely that anyone requesting an incapacity pension will (or will not) recover sufficiently before age 60.  I therefore do not consider that Dr Sheard acted unreasonably in taking into account the matter of untried treatments regarding Mr Jardine’s incapacity. 
32. BT asserts that Dr Sheard says in his report that it would be unreasonable to conclude as at December 2004 that Mr Jardine was incapable of returning to work. Dr Sheard correctly sets out in his report what he would be looking at in reaching an opinion on Mr Jardine’s case. However, it is when he goes on to draw conclusions from the reports which were available to him where he is at fault. The first report he mentions was positive; he said that Mr Jardine had responded well in the past and was likely to do so this time. He says that the report from the staff grade psychiatrist was not so positive. However, the issue is really with what conclusions Dr Sheard appears to have drawn from this. He points out that there is little detail in the report concerning treatment or changes to treatment. He also says that the rationale for the lack of optimism and the change in prognosis is not explained. However, he himself does not explain why he then goes on to say that, whilst he would now be persuaded that Mr Jardine’s incapacity was permanent, he is not persuaded that it would be reasonable to conclude that this was so in December 2004. In other words, he has not properly explained the basis he has made this statement.  His reasoning is inadequate. 
33. There had been an apparent change between May and November 2004, but no evidence of what happened in that period. The most recent evidence said there was little prospect of Mr Jardine’s condition improving and no further treatment from which he was likely to benefit. The most likely conclusion from that evidence was that he was eligible for early retirement. Concluding the opposite, in the absence of contrary evidence, might be considered perverse. Of course, it would be perfectly legitimate for Dr Sheard to reach a contrary view, if there were evidence to support that view. But he gives no explanation for disagreeing and no other evidence. 

34. Dr Sheard referred to possible changes in medication without saying what they were; and other therapies “such as behavioural therapy”. He also refers to returning to work with adjustments of a temporary nature, without specifying what those adjustments were. But to reach a view – when the medical evidence was that there were no treatments from which Mr Jardine would benefit - he needed to be specific about what the medication or therapy was; whether it was reasonable to expect Mr Jardine to undergo the treatment; what effect it would have on Mr Jardine’s condition; and be able to conclude that the specific treatment meant he would recover sufficiently to be able to give regular and efficient service. 

35. There is also a contradiction in his report. He says he would have expected other treatments to have taken place before Mr Jardine’s normal pensionable age and to have had sufficient effect to allow a return to work. Yet he also says that by 2010 he might have been persuaded the ill health was permanent, despite there being no evidence of any treatments having been tried or what effect they had had; on the face of it, nothing had changed in the intervening period. 

36. Dr Sheard says that key information was missing from the November 2004 report so I do not think that he is able properly to conclude that Mr Jardine’s incapacity was not proven. In reality, he could not say one way or another without additional information. 
37. Dr Sheard seems to be working on the basis that the default is to say the criteria are not met, rather than saying further evidence is required which either he or BT should obtain in order to properly reach a decision.  Dr Sheard has therefore not considered all relevant matters in his review of Mr Jardine’s claim for incapacity under the Scheme rules. It is therefore my view that BT could not reasonably rely on Dr Sheard’s` report because it did not give them reasons for saying Mr Jardine was not incapacitated in December 2004. It may be that, with further investigation on their part, he turns out not to be so, but they have not completed that process as yet.
38. BT contends that it was unreasonable to expect Dr Sheard to obtain further information from medical practitioners who had seen Mr Jardine at the time of his original application. However, to qualify for an incapacity pension under BT’s medical retirement procedure, BT has to be satisfied that the employee is likely, to be permanently unable to give regular and efficient service in the duties of his/her grade. For the reasons I have stated above, I do not think Dr Sheard had sufficient medical evidence on which to make a proper decision and should therefore have sought additional information. I therefore disagree with BT’s contention in this regard.  
39. BT says that they complied with the terms of the review as proposed by the senior investigator in only considering specific evidence as part of the review. However, there was clearly insufficient information for Mr Sheard to make an informed decision and the onus was on him to have clarified this. 

40. I consider that BT as the decision maker had a responsibility to ensure that the investigation into Mr Jardine’s medical condition as part of the review was conducted appropriately. They were required to ensure that Dr Sheard had received all the relevant information before he and they formed their opinion.     

41. It is not open to me to agree or disagree with the medical views of Dr Sheard. However, although it is not in my remit to make my own assessment of the medical evidence, I need to establish on what evidence his opinion was made and whether that opinion was reasonable in light of the evidence. In addition, I need to consider if there was conflicting evidence and how Dr Sheard and BT deal with it. I am not questioning Mr Sheard’s expertise. However, as stated above, it is my view that Dr Sheard had not properly considered all the evidence and that there was insufficient evidence for him to form a reasonable opinion. Further, I am not substituting my own decision as to the extent of Mr Jardine’s incapacity but remitting it back to BT to make that decision.
42. I think that it was maladministration on the part of BT to have made their decision based on an incomplete and insufficient report by Dr Sheard.  I therefore think that a fresh review of Mr Jardine’s application as at December 2004 should be undertaken by Dr Sheard. 
43. Mr Jardine contends that Dr Sheard had disregarded the medical reports of the staff grade psychiatrist dated November 2004 who indicated that he had received treatment for his condition, but was nevertheless not optimistic that Mr Jardine would be fit to return to work in a reasonable short time frame. 

44. For Dr Sheard to favour the opinions of the specialist psychiatrist, dated 11 December 2003, is not in itself, evidence of any perversity in the decision, but simply represents the weighing of one set of evidence against another. I do not think that Dr Sheard disregarded the two reports in question just that they did not give him sufficient information on which to base a proper decision. The fresh review by Dr Sheard should include how he reached his opinion on 20 July 2010 that it was unreasonable to conclude that the criteria of permanence was established as of December 2004 which is completely contrary to the opinion of the staff grade psychiatrist. 
45. Mr Jardine asserts that I should reverse the decision of BT as opposed to remitting it back to them for further reconsideration.  However, whilst technically I could make a decision, I do not consider there is sufficient evidence for me to do so in this particular case.  I am therefore remitting it back to BT for further review.  

46. The failure to reach a decision in the proper manner would have caused Mr Jardine additional stress and I find that it is appropriate that this should be recognised. I have made directions for the payment of a modest sum in recompense.

Directions   
47. I direct that within 28 days of this determination BT shall ask Dr Sheard to obtain further information from the staff grade psychiatrist in particular (assuming the staff grade psychiatrist is still available) and obtain additional medical evidence to enable him properly to explain whether or not in his view Mr Jardine’s incapacity was permanent in December 2004 and to set out the basis of his decision. Dr Sheard should establish and specify 
· what treatments Mr Jardine undertook between May and November 2004 and the likely effects of those treatments on Mr Jardine’s medical condition in December 2004;

· what other medication or therapy was available; whether it was reasonable to have expected Mr Jardine to undergo the treatment; what effect it would have had on his condition; and whether the specific treatment meant he would likely have recovered sufficiently to be able to give regular and efficient service.   
48. Dr Sheard should consider the position as it was in 2004. 
49. On receipt of this further opinion from Dr Sheard BT shall review Mr Jardine’s incapacity application and consider whether or not his medical condition was such that he met the criteria for an incapacity pension under the Scheme rules. 

50. In addition, I direct that within 14 days of this determination BT shall pay Mr Jardine £250 for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by their maladministration as identified above. 
Jane Irvine
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
14 May 2014 
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